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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Building Service and Fire Protection Equipment 
 
FROM: Linda MacKay 
 
DATE: November 15, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 101 ROC TC FINAL Ballot Results (A2011 Cycle) 
 

 
The Final Results of the NFPA 101 ROC Letter Ballot are as follows:  
 
21  Members Eligible to Vote  
  1  Not Returned (Klinker) 
  9  Negatives (Brown, Donga, Grill, Hammerberg, Isman, Larrimer, Reiss, Reiswig,  
          Wren) 
  0  Abstentions 
 
There are two criteria necessary to pass ballot [(1) affirmative 2/3 vote and (2) simple majority]. 
 

(1) The number of affirmative votes needed for the comment to pass is 14. 
 

(21 eligible to vote - 1 not returned - 0 abstentions = 20 × 0.66 = 13.2. 
 
(2) In all cases, an affirmative vote of at least a simple majority of the total membership 

eligible to vote is required. This is the calculation for simple majority: 
 
          [21 eligible ÷ 2 = 10.5 = (11)] 
 
Reasons for negative votes, etc. from alternate members are not included unless the ballot from 
the principal member was not received. 
 
According to the final ballot results, all ballot items received the necessary 2/3 required 
affirmative votes to pass ballot. 
 
Thank you. 
 
 
Linda MacKay 
Administrative Assistant 



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-123     Log #222  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Steve Henning, Botsford Hospital

NA
Do not change the existing code for this section.

Hospitals are already drowning in a sea of unnecessary regulations.  We have adequate fuel storage
on site for 72 hours, should our natural gas or electricity supply be interrupted (blackout of 2003 proved this).  We also
have a contract with an emergency back-up fuel provider should the emergency exceed 72 hours.
Adding this requirement would cause us to have to add another underground fuel storage tank.  We have neither the

resources or real estate needed to undertake this type of project.

It appears that this comment might have been submitted on the wrong document. There is no
9.4.7.2 in NFPA 101, and no proposal number is referenced by the submitter.

Affirmative: 20
1  Klinker, R.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-124     Log #244  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-195a
Revise text to read as follows:

Reconsider.
9.6.1.6 “. . . more than 8 hours in a 24 hour period, or more than half of the period of average highest daily occupancy

for the occupancy (i.e., in schools when children are present, in assemblies during events, in residential when occupants
are asleep, in business when employees are working or in health care during patient care activities), the authority having
. . .”

If fire alarms can be impaired for the entire time that the highest average daily occupancy occurs
without additional safeguards then the validity of the requirement for having fire alarms becomes questionable. There is
little reason to be concerned about impairments occurring outside of normal business hours yet the original proposal
would allow impairments to span the typical occupancy period.
The revised wording would permit the new longer impairments to be permitted only outside of normal business hours.

Reject Proposal 101-195a and return 9.6.1.6 to the current language in the 2009 edition as follows:
9.6.1.6* Where a required fire alarm system is out of service for more than 4 hours in a 24-hour period, the authority

having jurisdiction shall be notified, and the building shall be evacuated, or an approved fire watch shall be provided for
all parties left unprotected by the shutdown, until the fire alarm system has been returned to service.

It is unclear how one would determine the "period of average highest daily occupancy for the
occupancy" as recommended. The proposed 8-hour compensatory action threshold is too long, and it does not appear
that NFPA 72 requires notification or compensatory actions where fire alarm systems are out of service for 8 hours. The
committee action returns the threshold to 4 hours as in the previous edition, and should satisfy the concerns raised by
the submitter.

Affirmative: 20
1  Klinker, R.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-125     Log #278  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-195a
Reconsider.

9.6.1.6 “. . . more than 8 hours in a 24 hour period, or more than half of the period of average highest daily occupancy
for the occupancy (ie in schools when children are present, in assemblies during events, in residential when occupants
are asleep, in business when employees are working or in health care during patient care activities), the authority having
. . .”

If fire alarms can be impaired for the entire time that the highest average daily occupancy occurs
without additional safeguards then the validity of the requirement for having fire alarms becomes questionable. There is
little reason to be concerned about impairments occurring outside of normal business hours yet the original proposal
would allow impairments to span the typical occupancy period.
The revised wording would permit the new longer impairments to be permitted only outside of normal business hours.

See the action on Comment 101-124.
The action on Comment 101-124 should meet the submitter's intent.

Affirmative: 19  Negative: 1
1  Klinker, R.

LARRIMER, P.:    The 8 hrs established at the ROP by the technical committee was more appropriate than the 4 hours
that is in the code.  Required sprinkler systems can be out of service for 10 hrs in a 24 hour period as accepted by the
committee in ROC 101-140 and they are much more important for protecting occupants than are fire alarm systems.
The 8 hours was reasonable.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-126     Log #287  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-195a
Reconsider.

9.6.1.6 “. . . more than 8 hours in a 24 hour period, or more than half of the period of average highest daily occupancy
for the occupancy (ie in schools when children are present, in assemblies during events, in residential when occupants
are asleep, in business when employees are working or in health care during patient care activities), the authority having
. . .”

If fire alarms can be impaired for the entire time that the highest average daily occupancy occurs
without additional safeguards then the validity of the requirement for having fire alarms becomes questionable. There is
little reason to be concerned about impairments occurring outside of normal business hours yet the original proposal
would allow impairments to span the typical occupancy period.
The revised wording would permit the new longer impairments to be permitted only outside of normal business hours.

See the action on Comment 101-124.
The action on Comment 101-124 should meet the submitter's intent.

Affirmative: 20
1  Klinker, R.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-127     Log #3  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
John Lake, City of Gainesville

101-196
Reconsider Proposal 101-196 (Log #64).

In areas that are not continuously occupied, and unless otherwise permitted by 9.6.1.8.1.1 or 9.6.1.8.1.2,
or 9.6.1.8.1.3, automatic smoke detection shall be installed to provide notification of fire at the following locations:
(1) Each fire alarm control unit
(2) Notification appliance circuit power extenders
(3) Supervising station transmitting equipment

The provisions of 9.6.1.8.1(2) and 9.6.1.8.1(3) shall not apply to existing alarm systems.
Where ambient conditions prohibit installation of a smoke detector, a heat detector shall be used.
Automatic smoke detection shall not be required where buildings are protected throughout by an approved,

supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7, and where permitted in Chapter 12 through 42.
(TCC) notes that the Committee Meeting Action text, as Accepted in Principle by the SAF-BSF

committee was further revised by the TCC action on Proposals 101-194a and 101-194b.
Submitter:  Shane M. Clary, Bay Alarm Co., Inc./Rep. Technical Committee Fundamentals of Fire Alarm Systems
Recommendation:  Add new text to read as follows:
9.6.1.8 Protection of Fire Alarm System.
9.6.1.8.1* In areas that are not continuously occupied, and unless otherwise permitted by 9.6.1.8.1.1 or 9.6.1.8.1.2

automatic smoke detection shall be installed to provide notification of fire at the following locations:
(1) Each fire alarm control unit.
(2) Notification appliance circuit power extenders
(3) Supervising station transmitting equipment
9.6.1.8.1.1 Where ambient conditions prohibit installation of a smoke detector, a heat detector shall be used.
9.6.1.8.1.2 Automatic smoke detection shall not be required where buildings are protected throughout by an approved,

supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7, and where permitted in Chapter 12 through 42.
A.9.6.1.8.1 The Code intends that only one smoke detector is required to be installed at the fire alarm control units,

notification, appliance circuit power extenders, and the supervising station transmitting equipment even when the area of
the room would require more than one smoke detector if installed according to the spacing rules in NFPA 72, Chapter 5.
NFPA 72®, The National Fire Alarm Code®, has required the protection of fire alarm control units, notification

appliance circuit power extenders and supervising station transmitting equipment for a number of cycles.  During the
cycle just completed for the 2007 edition, an exception was added to 4.4.5 which states "Fully sprinklered buildings shall
not require protection in accordance with 4.4.5."
The Technical Committee for the Fundamentals Fire Alarm Systems (SIG-FUN) is of the opinion that this requirement

belongs in the occupancy based codes as opposed to NFPA 72® which is an installation standard.  The purpose of this
requirement for the protection of the fire alarm system, so that in the event of a fire near one of the three units listed
within the proposed code text, the alarm system will be activated prior to the possible destruction of the control
equipment.
Committee Meeting Action: Accept

See the action on Comment 101-318 which explains, via proposed annex language, the
committee's intent with respect to maintaining the sprinkler exemption for smoke detectors protecting fire alarm system
components in the Life Safety Code.

Affirmative: 16  Negative: 4
1  Klinker, R.

BROWN, P.:    Creates a conflict with NFPA 72.
HAMMERBERG, T.:    Keeping this exception in 9.6.1.8.1 makes this requirement a direct conflict with the

requirements in NFPA 72, 2010.
ISMAN, K.:    While we agree that most occupancies with fire sprinklers can be protected without smoke detectors in

many locations, we are concerned with the protection of the control unit, which is as much a part of the sprinkler system
as it is a part of the alarm system.

3Printed on  11/15/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
REISWIG, R.:    This comment should have been accepted to correlate with NFPA 72. The intent of smoke detection at

the control unit is to alert occupants of danger before circumstances could impair the control unit. NFPA 72, 2010 states;
"10.15* Protection of Fire Alarm System. In areas that are not continuously occupied, automatic smoke detection shall
be provided at the location of each fire alarm control unit(s), notification appliance circuit power extenders, and
supervising station transmitting equipment to provide notification of fire at that location."

KLEPITCH, D.:    The NFPA 101 language is not coordinated with Section 10.15 of NFPA 72.  Section 10.15 of NFPA
72 requires a smoke detector at fire alarm control units and NAC power extenders.  These requirements should be
consistant.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-128     Log #34  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-197
Reconsider the proposal in light of members Hammerburg’s and Reiswig’s Explanation of Negative

as NFPA 72 4.4.5 Exception No. 2 was deleted for the 2010 edition. Follow the Standards Council policy for processing
a deviation by an occupancy standard (in this case, NFPA 101) of requirements of an installation standard (in this case,
NFPA 72).

The Explanation of Negative from members Hammerburg and Reiswig provide new information that
might not have been available to the committee when it took action at its ROP meeting.

See the action on Comment 101-318.
The committee reconsidered its action on Proposal 101-197 as directed by the TCC. The

committee action on Comment 101-318 maintains the action taken on Proposal 101-197. The action on Comment
101-318 explains the committee's justification for varying from the provisions of NFPA 72.

Affirmative: 15  Negative: 5
1  Klinker, R.

BROWN, P.:     Creates a conflict with NFPA 72.
GRILL, R.:    The action taken at the committee meeting puts 101 in conflict with NFPA 72.  While I agree with most of

the committee statement, I don't think we should create a conflict with NFPA 72.  The smoke detector requirement
should not be applicable to power extender panels or similar equipment.  The requirement should only be applicable to
the control equipment required to activate notification appliances or off premises signals.
HAMMERBERG, T.:    Keeping this exception in 9.6.1.8.1 makes this requirement a direct conflict with the

requirements in NFPA 72, 2010.
ISMAN, K.:    While we agree that most occupancies with fire sprinklers can be protected without smoke detectors in

many locations, we are concerned with the protection of the control unit, which is as much a part of the sprinkler system
as it is a part of the alarm system.
REISWIG, R.:    The TCC for 101 identified that the action of the committee needed to be reviewed due to the fact that

NFPA 72 addresses this issue. Further, the TC for BSF has stated that "The scope of NFPA 101 is to protect occupants
and not equipment. In a sprinklered building, the occupants are protected." The committee further stated "NFPA 72
contains survivability requirements for continued operation of fire alarm systems." Based on that substantiation the
action should still be to accept in principal and reword the section to point the user to NFPA 72, 2010 for guidance in
protecting the equipment.

4Printed on  11/15/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-129     Log #201  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Dave Frable, U.S. General Services Administration

101-198
Revise text to read as follows:

Elevator lobby, hoistway, and associated machine room smoke detectors used solely for elevator recall, and
heat detectors used solely for elevator power shutdown, shall operate as follows, unless modified by another section of
this Code. not be required to activate the building evacuation alarm if the power supply and installation wiring to such
detectors are monitored by the building fire alarm system, and if the activation of such detectors initiates a supervisory
signal at a constantly attended location.
(1) For new alarm system installations, the elevator lobby, hoistway, and associated machine room smoke detectors

used solely for elevator recall, and heat detectors used solely for elevator power shutdown, shall be required to activate
the building evacuation alarm if the power supply and installation wiring to such detectors are monitored by the building
fire alarm system, and if the activation of such detectors initiates a supervisory signal at a constantly attended location.
(2) For existing alarm system installations. the elevator lobby, hoistway, and associated machine room smoke

detectors used solely for elevator recall, and heat detectors used solely for elevator power shutdown, shall not be
required to activate the building evacuation alarm if the power supply and installation wiring to such detectors are
monitored by the building fire alarm system, and if the activation of such detectors initiates a supervisory signal at a
constantly attended location.

Elevator lobbies have been considered areas subject to unwanted alarms due to factors such as low
ceilings and smoking. In the past several years, new features have become available to reduce this problem. These
features are, however, not necessarily included in any specific installation.

The intent of this code change is to revise section 9.6.3.2.1 for new alarm system installations and
delete its associated annex material. The basis for this requirement was that the subject elevator lobbies, hoistways,
and machine rooms were subject to unwanted alarms due to occupant smoking and reliability concerns regarding
smoke and heat detectors. However, those concerns have been addressed over the years due to the advancements in
smoke and heat detector technology as well as laws concerning smoking in buildings. Therefore, the threat of unwanted
alarms has been greatly reduced in these specific areas of a building for new alarm system installations. In addition,
elevators are now playing a more prominent role in the evacuation strategy for a building and therefore the smoke and
heat detectors used to address elevator functions need to activate the buildings evacuation alarm.

Smoke detectors used solely for elevator recall, and heat detectors used solely for elevator
power shutdown, perform a specific fire safety function. Where detectors are needed for early occupant notification, they
are otherwise required by the Code. The committee stands on its reasons for the rejection of Proposal 101-198.

Affirmative: 18  Negative: 2
1  Klinker, R.

DONGA, P.:    When a fire alarm system is present or will be installed in the building the smoke detectors should be
connected.
WREN, C.:  I agree with Mr. Frable.  When there is or will be a fire alarm system in a building, there is little reason to

leave these detectors out of the mix of equipment that alert occupants of the need for taking life saving action.  Mr.
Frable has adequately addressed the committee's concerns about existing buildings.

KLEPITCH, D.:    Devices which yield a supervisory alarm should not activate occupant notification. Agree with
committee.

5Printed on  11/15/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-130     Log #246  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-199
Add new text to read as follows:

Reconsider.
When selective occupant notification is utilized in accordance with 9.6.3.6.2, the portions of the building that do not

receive the initial notification of alarm shall be separated from areas of the immediate emergency and initial evacuation
by construction having a fire resistance rating of at least 1 hour.

Without a fire barrier it is possible for selective occupant notification to occur within a single common
fire area. Most commonly the fire barrier will be a floor.

No new technical justification has been provided by the submitter. It is also noted that
A.9.6.3.6.2 provides guidance on considerations for selective notification, including building compartmentation.

Affirmative: 18  Negative: 2
1  Klinker, R.

DONGA, P.:    There is a need for appropriate criteria for establishing evacuation zone boundaries when selective
evacuation is utilized.  Mr. Kapalalczynski's substantiation is appropriate.
WREN, C.:  Mr. Kapalczynski raises a valid issue.  Annex A material (A.9.6.3.6.2) is helpful but it really gives very little

guidance to the AHJ concerning just what makes good evacuation zone boundaries.  If there is a consensus that
unrated partitions or some level of spatial separation are adequate for establishing different evacuation zones, the code
provision or the annex material should be revised to give clarity.  If the use of unrated partitions or spacial separation
does not provide a reasonable boundary, this fire resistive separation provision should be added to provide a target level
of safety.  Once a method is established to delineate evacuation zones, alternates can be identified to achieve
equivalent protection.

6Printed on  11/15/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-131     Log #289  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-199
Reconsider:

When selective occupant notification is utilized in accordance with 9.6.3.6.2, the portions of the building that do not
receive the initial notification of alarm shall be separated from areas of the immediate emergency and initial evacuation
by construction having a fire resistance rating of at least 1 hour.

Without a fire barrier it is possible for selective occupant notification to occur within a single common
fire area. Most commonly the fire barrier will be a floor.

No new technical justification has been provided by the submitter. It is also noted that
A.9.6.3.6.2 provides guidance on considerations for selective notification, including building compartmentation.

Affirmative: 18  Negative: 2
1  Klinker, R.

DONGA, P.:    See my comment in 101-130.
WREN, C.:  Mr. Kapalczynski raises a valid issue.  Annex A material (A.9.6.3.6.2) is helpful but it really gives very little

guidance to the AHJ concerning just what makes good evacuation zone boundaries.  If there is a consensus that
unrated partitions or some level of spatial separation are adequate for establishing different evacuation zones, the code
provision or the annex material should be revised to give clarity.  If the use of unrated partitions or spacial separation
does not provide a reasonable boundary, this fire resistive separation provision should be added to provide a target level
of safety.  Once a method is established to delineate evacuation zones, alternates can be identified to achieve
equivalent protection.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-132     Log #247  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-202
Revise text to read as follows:

Reconsider.
9.7.1.5 Buildings that have generators to permit continued occupancy during utility power outages and that require a

fire pump for required fire protection systems shall provide generator power for the fire pump. Buildings using generators
only for non-occupancy related conditions such as refrigeration, computers, or non life safety systems shall not be
required to support the fire pump.

Original text clarified. If a building uses generator power to remain occupied, then required fire
protection systems need to be included. If the generator is only for non occupant systems exclusive of fire protection
equipment, it does not need to be included.

No new technical justification has been provided by the submitter. The proposed requirement
addresses a form of life safety system impairment that is already addressed by NFPA 25 and 9.7.6.1. The committee
stands on its reasons for the rejection of Proposal 101-202.

Affirmative: 18  Negative: 2
1  Klinker, R.

DONGA, P.:    If a fire pump is required to maintain the water supply and pressure to sprinklers and standpipes, then
the building's generator should be sized and utilized to accommodate the fire pump during a power outage and for
occupancy of the building.
WREN, C.:  If the sprinklers and/or standpipe have an adequate water supply apart from the fire pump one must

wonder why money would be wasted on the fire pump in the first place.  If the water supply is not adequate without the
fire pump why should the AHJ accept continued full occupancy and operations under power outage conditions without
the installed protection?  It seems disingenuous to me for a designer or building owner/operator to say on the one hand
that a fire pump does not need backup power from a generator because the power utility is "reliable" under the
provisions of NFPA 20 and then provide a generator for the stated purpose that it is necessary or even essential for
continued operations and occupancy of a business.  I do not agree that it is reasonable to plan for and design a backup
power supply for continued occupancy and operations of a building after a loss of utility power and not provide that
power source for a fire pump that is required for proper operation fire safety systems.  If the duration of the fire pump's
operability does not need to match the entire length of time being used to plan for business contingency, then establish
limits as to the duration expected for the backup power source to supply the fire pump.

8Printed on  11/15/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-133     Log #290  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-202
Reconsider.

9.7.1.5 Buildings that have generators to permit continued occupancy during utility power outages and that require a
fire pump for required fire protection systems shall provide generator power for the fire pump. Buildings using generators
only for non occupancy related conditions such as refrigeration, computers, or non life safety systems shall not be
required to support the fire pump.

Original text clarified. If a building uses generator power to remain occupied, then required fire
protection systems need to be included. If the generator is only for non occupant systems exclusive of fire protection
equipment, it does not need to be included.

No new technical justification has been provided by the submitter. The proposed requirement
addresses a form of life safety system impairment that is already addressed by NFPA 25 and 9.7.6.1. The committee
stands on its reasons for the rejection of Proposal 101-202.

Affirmative: 18  Negative: 2
1  Klinker, R.

DONGA, P.:    See my comment in 101-132.
WREN, C.:  If the sprinklers and/or standpipe have an adequate water supply apart from the fire pump one must

wonder why money would be wasted on the fire pump in the first place.  If the water supply is not adequate without the
fire pump why should the AHJ accept continued full occupancy and operations under power outage conditions without
the installed protection?  It seems disingenuous to me for a designer or building owner/operator to say on the one hand
that a fire pump does not need backup power from a generator because the power utility is "reliable" under the
provisions of NFPA 20 and then provide a generator for the stated purpose that it is necessary or even essential for
continued operations and occupancy of a business.  I do not agree that it is reasonable to plan for and design a backup
power supply for continued occupancy and operations of a building after a loss of utility power and not provide that
power source for a fire pump that is required for proper operation fire safety systems.  If the duration of the fire pump's
operability does not need to match the entire length of time being used to plan for business contingency, then establish
limits as to the duration expected for the backup power source to supply the fire pump.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-134     Log #248  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-203a
Reconsider.

Alternative fire suppression systems are generally provided for one of two reasons:
1)  for the protection of equipment that is sensitive to damage by water
2)   for fires adversely affected by the application of water
The first condition is not a life safety concern and should not be a consideration.
The second condition is addressed by other standards.
Adding 9.7.3.3 clarifies “protected throughout an approved sprinkler system”.
Protected throughout by an approved sprinkler system, refers to a system in accordance with NFPA 13.  NFPA 13 lists

areas where sprinkler protection may be omitted. These should be the only areas that this chapter recognizes. The
commentary to IFC 903.1.1 which states “Although the use of an alternative extinguishing system allowed by 904, such
as a carbon dioxide system or clean-agent system, would satisfy the requirements of Section 903.2, it would not be
considered an acceptable alternative for the purpose of exceptions, reductions of other code trade-offs that would be
applicable if an automatic sprinkler system were installed” recognizes the value of a sprinkler system in accordance with
NFPA 13. If ICC recognizes NFPA 13 as the standard for the installation of sprinkler systems, NFPA 101 should.
To accept a clean agent fire extinguishing system as an equivalent to automatic sprinklers for the purpose of life safety

would not be an even exchange. Just one example of this is duration. Total flooding fire suppression for a clean agent
extinguishing system involves the discharge of a clean extinguishing agent that is typically required to provide protection
within the design envelope for a minimum ten to twenty minute period. The average required duration for an automatic
sprinkler system protecting an ordinary hazard occupancy is 60 minutes.

The committee recognizes the issues raised in the substantiations provided by the Technical
Committees on Detention and Correctional, Board and Care, and Mercantile and Business Occupancies for the rejection
of Proposal 101-204. Additional study of the issues is warranted, and collaboration with the occupancy committees
would be valuable. The comment is being held for the next revision cycle since the timing of the ROC does not allow for
such collaboration at this time.

Affirmative: 20
1  Klinker, R.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-135     Log #291  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-203a
Reconsider.

Alternative fire suppression systems are generally provided for one of two reasons
1) for the protection of equipment that is sensitive to damage by water
2) for fires adversely affected by the application of water

The first condition is not a life safety concern and should not be a consideration
The second condition is addressed by other standards.
Adding 9.7.3.3 clarifies “protected throughout an approved sprinkler system”
Protected throughout by an approved sprinkler system, refers to a system in accordance with NFPA 13. NFPA 13 lists

areas where sprinkler protection may be omitted. These should be the only areas that this chapter recognizes. The
commentary to IFC 903.1.1 which states “Although the use of an alternative extinguishing system allowed by 904, such
as a carbon dioxide system or clean-agent system, would satisfy the requirements of Section 903.2, it would not be
considered an acceptable alternative for the purpose of exceptions, reductions of other code trade-offs that would be
applicable if an automatic sprinkler system were installed” recognizes the value of a sprinkler system in accordance with
NFPA 13. If ICC recognizes NFPA 13 as the standard for the installation of sprinkler systems, NFPA 101 should.
To accept a clean agent fire extinguishing system as an equivalent to automatic sprinklers for the purpose of life safety

would not be an even exchange. Just one example of this is duration. Total flooding fire suppression for a clean agent
extinguishing system involves the discharge of a clean extinguishing agent that is typically required to provide protection
within the design envelope for a minimum ten to twenty minute period. The average required duration for an automatic
sprinkler system protecting an ordinary hazard occupancy is 60 minutes.

The committee recognizes the issues raised in the substantiations provided by the Technical
Committees on Detention and Correctional, Board and Care, and Mercantile and Business Occupancies for the rejection
of Proposal 101-204. Additional study of the issues is warranted, and collaboration with the occupancy committees
would be valuable. The comment is being held for the next revision cycle since the timing of the ROC does not allow for
such collaboration at this time.

Affirmative: 20
1  Klinker, R.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-136     Log #292  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-203b
Reconsider.

Alternative fire suppression systems are generally provided for one of two reasons
a.  for the protection of equipment that is sensitive to damage by water
b.  for fires adversely affected by the application of water

The first condition is not a life safety concern and should not be a consideration
The second condition is addressed by other standards.
Adding 9.7.3.3 clarifies “protected throughout an approved sprinkler system”
Protected throughout by an approved sprinkler system, refers to a system in accordance with NFPA 13. NFPA 13 lists

areas where sprinkler protection may be omitted. These should be the only areas that this chapter recognizes. The
commentary to IFC 903.1.1 which states “Although the use of an alternative extinguishing system allowed by 904, such
as a carbon dioxide system or clean-agent system, would satisfy the requirements of Section 903.2, it would not be
considered an acceptable alternative for the purpose of exceptions, reductions of other code trade-offs that would be
applicable if an automatic sprinkler system were installed” recognizes the value of a sprinkler system in accordance with
NFPA 13. If ICC recognizes NFPA 13 as the standard for the installation of sprinkler systems, NFPA 101 should.
To accept a clean agent fire extinguishing system as an equivalent to automatic sprinklers for the purpose of life safety

would not be an even exchange. Just one example of this is duration. Total flooding fire suppression for a clean agent
extinguishing system involves the discharge of a clean extinguishing agent that is typically required to provide protection
within the design envelope for a minimum ten to twenty minute period. The average required duration for an automatic
sprinkler system protecting an ordinary hazard occupancy is 60 minutes.

The committee recognizes the issues raised in the substantiations provided by the Technical
Committees on Detention and Correctional, Board and Care, and Mercantile and Business Occupancies for the rejection
of Proposal 101-204. Additional study of the issues is warranted, and collaboration with the occupancy committees
would be valuable. The comment is being held for the next revision cycle since the timing of the ROC does not allow for
such collaboration at this time.

Affirmative: 20
1  Klinker, R.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-137     Log #249  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-204b
Reconsider.

Alternative fire suppression systems are generally provided for one of two reasons:
a. for the protection of equipment that is sensitive to damage by water
b  for fires adversely affected by the application of water
The first condition is not a life safety concern and should not be a consideration.
The second condition is addressed by other standards.
Adding 9.7.3.3 clarifies “protected throughout an approved sprinkler system”.
Protected throughout by an approved sprinkler system, refers to a system in accordance with NFPA 13. NFPA 13 lists

areas where sprinkler protection may be omitted. These should be the only areas that this chapter recognizes. The
commentary to IFC 903.1.1 which states “Although the use of an alternative extinguishing system allowed by 904, such
as a carbon dioxide system or clean-agent system, would satisfy the requirements of Section 903.2, it would not be
considered an acceptable alternative for the purpose of exceptions, reductions of other code trade-offs that would be
applicable if an automatic sprinkler system were installed” recognizes the value of a sprinkler system in accordance with
NFPA 13. If ICC recognizes NFPA 13 as the standard for the installation of sprinkler systems, NFPA 101 should.
To accept a clean agent fire extinguishing system as an equivalent to automatic sprinklers for the purpose of life safety

would not be an even exchange. Just one example of this is duration. Total flooding fire suppression for a clean agent
extinguishing system involves the discharge of a clean extinguishing agent that is typically required to provide protection
within the design envelope for a minimum ten to twenty minute period. The average required duration for an automatic
sprinkler system protecting an ordinary hazard occupancy is 60 minutes.

The committee recognizes the issues raised in the substantiations provided by the Technical
Committees on Detention and Correctional, Board and Care, and Mercantile and Business Occupancies for the rejection
of Proposal 101-204. Additional study of the issues is warranted, and collaboration with the occupancy committees
would be valuable. The comment is being held for the next revision cycle since the timing of the ROC does not allow for
such collaboration at this time.

Affirmative: 20
1  Klinker, R.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-138     Log #293  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-204
Reconsider.

Alternative fire suppression systems are generally provided for one of two reasons
a.  for the protection of equipment that is sensitive to damage by water
b.  for fires adversely affected by the application of water
The first condition is not a life safety concern and should not be a consideration
The second condition is addressed by other standards.
Adding 9.7.3.3 clarifies “protected throughout an approved sprinkler system”
Protected throughout by an approved sprinkler system, refers to a system in accordance with NFPA 13. NFPA 13 lists

areas where sprinkler protection may be omitted. These should be the only areas that this chapter recognizes. The
commentary to IFC 903.1.1 which states “Although the use of an alternative extinguishing system allowed by 904, such
as a carbon dioxide system or clean-agent system, would satisfy the requirements of Section 903.2, it would not be
considered an acceptable alternative for the purpose of exceptions, reductions of other code trade-offs that would be
applicable if an automatic sprinkler system were installed” recognizes the value of a sprinkler system in accordance with
NFPA 13. If ICC recognizes NFPA 13 as the standard for the installation of sprinkler systems, NFPA 101 should.
To accept a clean agent fire extinguishing system as an equivalent to automatic sprinklers for the purpose of life safety

would not be an even exchange. Just one example of this is duration. Total flooding fire suppression for a clean agent
extinguishing system involves the discharge of a clean extinguishing agent that is typically required to provide protection
within the design envelope for a minimum ten to twenty minute period. The average required duration for an automatic
sprinkler system protecting an ordinary hazard occupancy is 60 minutes.

The committee recognizes the issues raised in the substantiations provided by the Technical
Committees on Detention and Correctional, Board and Care, and Mercantile and Business Occupancies for the rejection
of Proposal 101-204. Additional study of the issues is warranted, and collaboration with the occupancy committees
would be valuable. The comment is being held for the next revision cycle since the timing of the ROC does not allow for
such collaboration at this time.

Affirmative: 20
1  Klinker, R.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-139     Log #294  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-204a
Reconsider.

Alternative fire suppression systems are generally provided for one of two reasons
a.  for the protection of equipment that is sensitive to damage by water
b.  for fires adversely affected by the application of water
The first condition is not a life safety concern and should not be a consideration
The second condition is addressed by other standards.
Adding 9.7.3.3 clarifies “protected throughout an approved sprinkler system”
Protected throughout by an approved sprinkler system, refers to a system in accordance with NFPA 13. NFPA 13 lists

areas where sprinkler protection may be omitted. These should be the only areas that this chapter recognizes. The
commentary to IFC 903.1.1 which states “Although the use of an alternative extinguishing system allowed by 904, such
as a carbon dioxide system or clean-agent system, would satisfy the requirements of Section 903.2, it would not be
considered an acceptable alternative for the purpose of exceptions, reductions of other code trade-offs that would be
applicable if an automatic sprinkler system were installed” recognizes the value of a sprinkler system in accordance with
NFPA 13. If ICC recognizes NFPA 13 as the standard for the installation of sprinkler systems, NFPA 101 should.
To accept a clean agent fire extinguishing system as an equivalent to automatic sprinklers for the purpose of life safety

would not be an even exchange. Just one example of this is duration. Total flooding fire suppression for a clean agent
extinguishing system involves the discharge of a clean extinguishing agent that is typically required to provide protection
within the design envelope for a minimum ten to twenty minute period. The average required duration for an automatic
sprinkler system protecting an ordinary hazard occupancy is 60 minutes.

The committee recognizes the issues raised in the substantiations provided by the Technical
Committees on Detention and Correctional, Board and Care, and Mercantile and Business Occupancies for the rejection
of Proposal 101-204. Additional study of the issues is warranted, and collaboration with the occupancy committees
would be valuable. The comment is being held for the next revision cycle since the timing of the ROC does not allow for
such collaboration at this time.

Affirmative: 20
1  Klinker, R.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-140     Log #245  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-205a
Revise text to read as follows:

Reconsider.
9.7.6.1 “. . . more than 10 hours in a 24 hour period, or more than half of the period of average highest daily occupancy

for the occupancy (i.e., in schools when children are present, in assemblies during events, in residential when occupants
are asleep, in business when employees are working or in health care during patient care activities), the authority having
. . .”

If automatic sprinkler systems can be impaired for the entire time that the highest average daily
occupancy occurs without additional safeguards then the validity of the requirement for having automatic sprinkler
systems becomes questionable. There is little reason to be concerned about impairments occurring outside of normal
business hours yet the original proposal would allow impairments to span the typical occupancy period.
The revised wording would permit the new longer impairments to be permitted only outside of normal business hours.

Revise 9.7.6 and delete A.9.7.6 as follows:
9.7.6* Sprinkler System Shutdown Impairments.
9.7.6.1    Where a required automatic sprinkler system is out of service for more than 4 hours in a 24-hour period, the

authority having jurisdiction shall be notified, and the building shall be evacuated or an approved fire watch shall be
provided for all parties left unprotected by the shutdown until the sprinkler system has been returned to service.
9.7.6.2 Sprinkler impairment procedures shall comply with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and

Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection Systems.
A.9.7.6 A fire watch should at least involve some special action beyond normal staffing, such as assigning an

additional security guard(s) to walk the areas affected. Such individuals should be specially trained in fire prevention and
in the use of fire extinguishers and occupant hose lines, in notifying the fire department, in sounding the building fire
alarm, and in understanding the particular fire safety situation for public education purposes. Some authorities having
jurisdiction require fire fighters to be assigned to the area, with direct radio communication to the local fire department.
(Also see NFPA 601, Standard for Security Services in Fire Loss Prevention.)

The revised language achieves  consistency regarding both planned and emergency
impairments, and eliminates any perceived conflicts between NFPA 25 and NFPA 101. A portion of the NFPA 25
impairment provisions follow:

Before authorization is given, the impairment coordinator shall be responsible for verifying that the following
procedures have been implemented:
(1) The extent and expected duration of the impairment have been determined.
(2) The areas or buildings involved have been inspected and the increased risks determined.
(3) Recommendations have been submitted to management or the property owner or designated representative.
(4) Where a required fire protection system is out of service for more than 10 hours in a 24-hour period, the impairment

coordinator shall arrange for one of the following:
(a) Evacuation of the building or portion of the building affected by the system out of service
(b)* An approved fire watch
(c)* Establishment of a temporary water supply
(d)* Establishment and implementation of an approved program to eliminate potential ignition sources and limit the

amount of fuel available to the fire
(5) The fire department has been notified.
(6) The insurance carrier, the alarm company, property owner or designated representative, and other authorities

having jurisdiction have been notified.
(7) The supervisors in the areas to be affected have been notified.
(8) A tag impairment system has been implemented. (See Section 15.3.)
(9) All necessary tools and materials have been assembled on the impairment site.
The committee action should meet the submitter's intent.

Affirmative: 20
1  Klinker, R.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-141     Log #279  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-205a
Reconsider.

9.7.6.1 “. . . more than 10 hours in a 24 hour period, or more than half of the period of average highest daily occupancy
for the occupancy (ie in schools when children are present, in assemblies during events, in residential when occupants
are asleep, in business when employees are working or in health care during patient care activities) , the authority having
. . .”

If automatic sprinkler systems can be impaired for the entire time that the highest average daily
occupancy occurs without additional safeguards then the validity of the requirement for having automatic sprinkler
systems becomes questionable. There is little reason to be concerned about impairments occurring outside of normal
business hours yet the original proposal would allow impairments to span the typical occupancy period.
The revised wording would permit the new longer impairments to be permitted only outside of normal business hours.

See the action on Comment 101-140.
The action on Comment 101-140 should meet the submitter's intent.

Affirmative: 20
1  Klinker, R.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-142     Log #288  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-205a
Reconsider.

9.7.6.1 “. . . more than 10 hours in a 24 hour period, or more than half of the period of average highest daily occupancy
for the occupancy (ie in schools when children are present, in assemblies during events, in residential when occupants
are asleep, in business when employees are working or in health care during patient care activities), the authority having
. . .”

If automatic sprinkler systems can be impaired for the entire time that the highest average daily
occupancy occurs without additional safeguards then the validity of the requirement for having automatic sprinkler
systems becomes questionable. There is little reason to be concerned about impairments occurring outside of normal
business hours yet the original proposal would allow impairments to span the typical occupancy period.
The revised wording would permit the new longer impairments to be permitted only outside of normal business hours.

See the action on Comment 101-140.
The action on Comment 101-140 should meet the submitter's intent.

Affirmative: 20
1  Klinker, R.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-314     Log #271  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-411a
Reconsider to Accept.

Original text clarified. If a building uses generator power to remain occupied, then required fire
protection systems need to be included. If the generator is only for non occupant systems exclusive of fire protection
equipment, it does not need to be included. The proposal does not require all electric driven fire pumps to be connected
to standby generators, rather it clarifies when doing so would be appropriate. This is an annex note. It is informational
and requires nothing.

The committee concurs with the negative vote of committee member Ken Isman on Proposal
101-411a, and the issues raised in the substantiations for the rejection of Proposal 101-411a by the Technical
Committees on Board and Care Facilities and Detention and Correctional Occupancies.

Affirmative: 18  Negative: 2
1  Klinker, R.

DONGA, P.:    I agree with Mr. Kapalczynski.  See my comment in 101-132.
WREN, C.:  The guidance provided in 101-411a is reasonable and my position is similar to the comment I made on

101-132 and 101-133 above.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-315     Log #272  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-411b
Reconsider to Reject.

Original text clarified. If a building uses generator power to remain occupied, then required fire
protection systems need to be included. If the generator is only for non occupant systems exclusive of fire protection
equipment, it does not need to be included. The proposal does not require all electric driven fire pumps to be connected
to standby generators, rather it clarifies when doing so would be appropriate. This is an annex note. It is informational
and requires nothing.

The committee concurs with the negative vote of committee member Ken Isman on Proposal
101-411a, and the issues raised in the substantiations for the rejection of Proposal 101-411a by the Technical
Committees on Board and Care Facilities and Detention and Correctional Occupancies.

Affirmative: 18  Negative: 2
1  Klinker, R.

DONGA, P.:    See my comment in 101-314.
WREN, C.:  See my comments to 101-132, 101-133, and 101-314.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-316     Log #273  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-411c, 101-411d
Reconsider to Accept.

A.9.1.3 Buildings that have generators to permit continued occupancy during utility power outages and
that require a fire pump for required fire protection systems shall provide generator power for the fire pump. Buildings
using generators only for non occupancy related conditions such as refrigeration, computers, or non life safety systems
shall not be required to support the fire pump.
Original text clarified. If a building uses generator power to remain occupied, then required fire protection systems need

to be included. If the generator is only for non occupant systems exclusive of fire protection equipment, it does not need
to be included. The proposal does not require all electric driven fire pumps to be connected to standby generators,
rather it clarifies when doing so would be appropriate. This is an annex note. It is informational and requires nothing.

The committee concurs with the negative vote of committee member Ken Isman on Proposal
101-411a, and the issues raised in the substantiations for the rejection of Proposal 101-411a by the Technical
Committees on Board and Care Facilities and Detention and Correctional Occupancies.

Affirmative: 18  Negative: 2
1  Klinker, R.

DONGA, P.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-315 (Log #272).
WREN, C.:  See my comments to 101-132, 101-133, and 101-314.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-317     Log #274  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-411d
Reconsider to Reject.

Original text clarified. If a building uses generator power to remain occupied, then required fire
protection systems need to be included. If the generator is only for non occupant systems exclusive of fire protection
equipment, it does not need to be included. The proposal does not require all electric driven fire pumps to be connected
to standby generators, rather it clarifies when doing so would be appropriate. This is an annex note. It is informational
and requires nothing.

The committee concurs with the negative vote of committee member Ken Isman on Proposal
101-411a, and the issues raised in the substantiations for the rejection of Proposal 101-411a by the Technical
Committees on Board and Care Facilities and Detention and Correctional Occupancies.

Affirmative: 18  Negative: 2
1  Klinker, R.

DONGA, P.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-315 (Log #272).
WREN, C.:  See my comments to 101-132, 101-133, and 101-314.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-318     Log #216  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter A. Larrimer, US Department of Veterans Affairs

101-197
Continue to accept the proposal and add the following annex note to comply with NFPA policy for

variations to an installation standard.
The Life Safety Code recognizes that a building protected throughout with a supervised sprinkler system

meets the goals of the code without the need for protecting the fire alarm equipment with smoke detection, unless that
smoke detection is specifically required within the occupancy chapters.  Although this exception to eliminate smoke
detection for protection of fire alarm equipment is currently not recognized by NFPA 72, the Life Safety Code recognizes
means and methods other than fire alarm devices to meet the goals of the Chapter 4 to provide an environment for
occupants that is reasonably safe from fire.

In accordance with NFPA policy, the annex note explains that NFPA 101 differs with the installation
standard NFPA 72 and informs the user why the requirements are different.
The occupancy chapters can require protection of the equipment with smoke detection to meet the goals of the code,

but they can also use many other means and methods.
Even when smoke detection is provided over the equipment identified by this section (control unit, power extenders,

and transmission equipment), a fire can easily render the entire fire alarm system completely inoperable if the fire was to
burn through the fire alarm cabling in a room or area that has no detection or sprinklers.  The Life Safety Code
addresses this fact and relies on sprinkler and other criteria in addition to alarm systems to meet the goals of the code.

Continue to accept Proposal 101-197 and add a new A.9.6.1.8.1.3 as follows:
It is recognized that a building protected throughout by an approved,  supervised automatic sprinkler

system meets the goals of the Code without the need for protecting fire alarm equipment by smoke detection, unless
such smoke detection is specifically required by the applicable occupancy chapters. Although this exemption is not
permitted by NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code, this Code recognizes means and methods other than fire alarm
devices to meet its goals, as specified in Chapter 4, to provide an environment for occupants that is reasonably safe
from fire.

The revisions to the recommendation are editorial and should meet the submitter's intent.

Affirmative: 16  Negative: 4
1  Klinker, R.

HAMMERBERG, T.:    I do not agree that simply having a sprinkler system negates the value of using a smoke
detector to protect fire alarm equipment due to time delays caused by retard mechanisms in water flow switches and the
potential of water pouring on the control equipment. NFPA 72, 2010 has deleted the sprinkler exception for the smoke
detector protecting the control equipment.
ISMAN, K.:    While we agree that most occupancies with fire sprinklers can be protected without smoke detectors in

many locations, we are concerned with the protection of the control unit, which is as much a part of the sprinkler system
as it is a part of the alarm system.
REISS, M.:    Conflicts with NFPA 72 and Annex guidance can be confusing to users.
REISWIG, R.:    Again, NFPA 101 BSF has stated "The scope of NFPA 101 is to protect occupants and not equipment.

In a sprinklered building, the occupants are protected." The committee further states "NFPA 72 contains survivability
requirements for continued operation of fire alarm systems." Based on this substantiation why does the BSF TC keep
writing language to the contrary?
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-319     Log #172  SAF-BSF

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

101-204
Insert a new annex note to 9.7.3.1 as follows:

There are typically two different ways that extinguishing systems other than fire sprinkler systems are used.
The first is when the entire building is protected with one of these alternate systems.  When this is the case, the
exceptions, reductions and alternative code provisions that are offered as options when fire sprinkler systems are
installed should not be granted to the other extinguishing system unless the other system has demonstrated the same
temperature control during a fire and reliability of operation as a fire sprinkler system.  Reliability of operation needs to
extend to the long-term use of the other system and an analysis of the reliability of the component parts.  Some
component of other extinguishing systems can show reliability data from their use in systems outside of fire protection
where they get exercised on a regular basis, but acceptance on this basis is cautioned because many mechanical parts
that sit for a long time without being exercised, as fire protection systems need to do, may not have the same reliability.
A reliability analysis should also take into account inspection, testing and maintenance criteria and the likelihood of a
building owner knowing and understanding what needs to be performed to keep the other system operational.
The second manner in which other systems are used as alternatives to fire sprinkler systems are in individual rooms or

spaces of otherwise sprinklered occupancies.  Here the Authority Having Jurisdiction needs to use some judgment in
the application of exceptions, reductions and alternative code provisions that are offered for sprinklered occupancies.
The permission to utilize such exceptions, reductions and alternative code provisions far from the space with the other
fire protection system should be granted.  Closer to the space with the alternate system, exceptions, reductions and
alternate code provisions for sprinklers could be granted if the system was analyzed as discussed above and found to
be equivalent to a fire sprinkler system.

After experiencing the discussion from the SAF-BSF committee and several of the occupancy
committees, it is clear that something needs to be said in the Life Safety Code about this subject.  But a blanket ban on
using the sprinkler “trade-ups”, or a blanket statement that you can always use the sprinkler “trade-ups”, does not seem
to work either way.  Some judgment needs to be used depending on the type of alternative system proposed and the
extent to which it is substituting for the sprinkler system.  Some of these alternative systems are very good fire
protection agents with a good history.  Others are just coming to the market place and are using equipment that has not
traditionally been used in fire protection systems and we just don’t know how well they will work in the long-run.  The
annex note seemed to be the best way to provide guidance to AHJ’s for now.

The comment is being held in conjunction with Comments 101-134, 101-135, 101-136,
101-137, 101-138, and 101-139. Additional study of the issues identified by the submitter and collaboration with the
occupancy committees are warranted. The timing of the ROC does not permit such collaboration for the current revision
cycle.

Affirmative: 19  Negative: 1
1  Klinker, R.

BROWN, P.:     Creates a conflict with NFPA 72.
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